## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of
SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
(Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station)

Docket No. 50-312

## CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION REQUEST FOR INSPECTION OF RANCHO SECO FACILITY

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.741, the California Energy Commission requests the Sacramento Municipal Utility District to permit Energy Commission representatives to inspect the Rancho Seco Facility on January 7, 1979 at 9:30 A.M. If this time is not convenient, please notify the undersigned as soon as possible so that a more convenient time may be arranged. We request, however, that the time be prior to the dates of operator depositions noticed today by the Energy Commission.

The purpose of this inspection will be, primarily, to review the layout of the Rancho Seco Control Room and of the feedwater system. We intend to take photographs of the various areas inspected, subject to any reasonable security requirements which SMUD may have.

1757 146

Respectfully submitted

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Christopher Ellison

December 21, 1979

Lawrence Coe Lanpher

Attorneys for the California Energy Commission